Czech Rep. 5.9 -0.8 -6.8 United States 3.4 1.3 -2.1

Spain 4.1 -0.5 -4.6 Switzerland 1.9 1.4 -0.5

Italy 1.6 -0.4 -1.9 Finland 3.9 1.6 -2.3

Netherlands 5.5 1.0 -4.5 Sweden 3.4 1.8 -1.6

Poland 7.1 1.2 -5.9 Germany 2.1 2.1 0.0

Slovak Rep. 10.9 2.8 -8.1 Hungary 3.1 2.6 -0.5

   Israel 1.3 3.4 2.1

   Japan 2.8 4.9 2.1

   Chile 7.5 5.5 -2.1

   Korea 9.3 6.3 -3.0

* Note: Turkey and Luxembourg did not have complete data to calculate growth rates over the period.  However, on the basis of
available evidence, these two countries have been placed in the ‘modest’ group.

 DELSA/HEA/WD/HWP(2014)9

 49

ANNEX D

112. The coefficients reported below, indicate the percentage rise in the health/health care indicator

that is associated with a 1% (100 basis points) increase in unemployment.  For example, for general

mortality, a 1% increase in unemployment in countries with high cuts in health expenditure is associated

with a 0.18% fall in mortality.

Table D1. Estimated relationships between unemployment and health indicators

Outcome variable
Unemployment

coefficient

Standard

error

p-

value

Obser-

vations

Mortality

rates per 100

000

population

Overall (all cause) -0.0018 0.0009 0.062 472

Alcohol related -0.0253 0.0169 0.144 445

Cardiovascular -0.0011 0.0015 0.483 472

Transport -0.0175 0.0039 0.000 472

Suicide 0.0052 0.0031 0.095 472

Infant -0.0001 0.0038 0.975 505

Case-fatality

rates

30-day acute myocardial infarction 0.0035 0.0052 0.507 281

30-day Haemorrhagic. stroke 0.001 0.0051 0.845 272

30-day ischemic stroke -0.0104 0.006 0.093 273

Avoidable

admissions

Asthma-related 0.0001 0.0121 0.994 205

COPD-related -0.0111 0.0063 0.087 205

Diabetes-related 0.0008 0.0081 0.923 166

Patient

safety (per

100 000

hospital

discharges)

Foreign body left 0.0356 0.029 0.235 111

Postoperative p. embolism or DVT 0.0007 0.0102 0.946 113

Postoperative sepsis 0.0055 0.0151 0.717 113

Obstetric trauma with instrument 0.0115 0.0178 0.525 140

Obstetric trauma without

instrument 0.0337 0.013 0.018 140

Lifestyle

Alcohol consumption -0.0052 0.004 0.201 459

Cigarettes per smoker per day -0.0088 0.0069 0.214 290

% daily smokers (15+) -0.0012 0.0016 0.483 423

% daily smokers (15-24) 0.0046 0.0078 0.556 269

Hospital

admissions

(per 100 000

population)

Infectious diseases 0.0066 0.0057 0.25 420

Mental health disorders -0.0003 0.0048 0.955 415

Circulatory diseases -0.003 0.003 0.323 420

Respiratory diseases -0.0023 0.0031 0.454 420

DELSA/HEA/WD/HWP(2014)9

 50

Outcome variable
Unemployment

coefficient

Standard

error

p-

value

Obser-

vations

Injury 0.0011 0.0031 0.721 420

All -0.0003 0.0018 0.857 420

Health care

use (per

capita)

Dr consultations -0.0048 0.0017 0.008 436

CT scans -0.0164 0.0076 0.045 134

MRI scans -0.0428 0.0225 0.073 133

Cataract procedures -0.0119 0.0103 0.257 306

Caesarean sections -0.0065 0.004 0.124 243

Hip replacement (over 65) 0.003 0.0043 0.498 240

Knee replacement (over 65) -0.0171 0.0086 0.058 217

Pharmaceuti

-cal

consumption

(DDD per

1 000

population)

A-Alimentary tract and

metabolism -0.0139 0.0066 0.047 250

B-Blood and blood forming organs -0.0177 0.0053 0.003 245

C-Cardiovascular system -0.0056 0.0036 0.138 248

G-Genito urinary system and sex

hormones -0.017 0.0093 0.081 241

H-Systemic hormonal preparations,

excluding sex hormones and insulins -0.0065 0.0047 0.185 241

J-Antiinfectives for systemic use 0.0001 0.0028 0.978 250

M-Musculo-skeletal system -0.0107 0.0055 0.064 250

N-Nervous system -0.0085 0.0048 0.088 248

R-Respiratory system -0.0129 0.0085 0.145 248

All_ATC types -0.0106 0.0027 0.001 235

C02-Antihypertensives -0.0056 0.0082 0.497 271

C07-Beta blocking agents -0.0037 0.0028 0.2 278

C10-Lipid modifying agents -0.0202 0.0074 0.012 253

N02-Analgesics -0.0161 0.0136 0.249 256

N05B-Anxiolytics -0.0086 0.0087 0.332 256

N05C-Hypnotics and sedatives -0.0278 0.0293 0.354 245

N06A-Antidepressants -0.0059 0.0051 0.257 285
Text in bold if p-value<0.1

 DELSA/HEA/WD/HWP(2014)9

 51

113. Table D2 reports the results obtained when modelling equation 2.  The results show whether the

relationship between unemployment and a given health outcome is different in countries with modest

health expenditure cuts, compared to those with high cuts.  All outcome variables reported in Table were

D1 were estimated using this model, but only in six cases were results found to be statistically significant.

These are reported in Table D2.  In every other instance, estimated coefficients for unemployment were not

markedly different in high expenditure cut countries.

114. In interpreting the results, estimated coefficients for the high health expenditure cut countries